* |
I <K

File No. 100624 Committee Item No. 18

Board tem No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Government Audit and QOversight Date June 18 2010

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover L.etter and/or Report
MOU

Grant information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission
Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

£

O

(Use back side if additional space is needed)
Amendmerd No. 4 0 MQU

o
im

Collective Barnaining, AGyeement

[

Completed by:_Alisa Somera Date_ June 11, 2010

Completed by: _ Date

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages.

The complete document can be found in the file.



<O OO0~ Gy T D W e

] 3] N B L] 2] - — - s e ke it — oA —
R W N . OW 00 N T B W N -

Substituted
FILE NO. 100624 05/26/2010 ORDINANCE NO.

[Memorandum of Understanding, Amendment No. 4 — Union of American Physicians and
Dentists (Unit 8-CC)]

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 4 to the 2006-2011
Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco and the
Union of American Physicians and Dentists (Unit 8-CC) by extending the term of the
parties’ Agreement through June 30, 2012, and by implementing specified terms and

conditions of employment for FYs 2010-2011 and 2011-2012.

NOTE: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman;
deletions are strike-throush-italicsTimesNew-Romean.
Board amendment additions are double-underlined;

Board amendment deletions are st—ﬁke{chfeugh—aemal

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements Amendment No. 4
amending the 2006-2011 Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of
San Francisco and the Union of American Physicians and Dentists (Unit 8-CC) by extending
the term of the parties’ Agreement through June 30, 2012, and by implementing specified
terms and conditions of employment for fiscal years 2010-2011 and 2011-2012.

Amendment No. 4 to the Memorandum of Understanding so implemented is on file in

the office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 100624,

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By: _LSee File for Sianatyre]
ELIZABETH S. SALVESON
Chief Labor Attorney

Mayor Newsom Page 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 5/26/2010

I'share\erdibarp20 }i dinance uapd (8-ce) amend A5 fy06-11.dec




COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT
BETWEEN AND FOR

UNION OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS AND DENTISTS
(UNIT 8-CC)

AND

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

JULY 1, 2006 — JUNE 30, 2012




AMENDMENT NO.4
TO THE 2006-2012 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN THE CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO AND
THE UNION OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS & DENTISTS (8CC)

The parties hereby amend and extend the Memorandum of Understanding as follows:

ILD. LAYOFF

109a.

109b.

109¢.
those. ay be u o_mitigat effe ayoffs a inimiz
any additional Jayoffs.

109d. 3. Spring 2011: Between January 1, 2011 and June 30, 2011, the City
may la represented e ees only if:

italics = moved existing language bold, double underline = new language

struck-owt—italics = existing language prior section siuelk-out = removed language

Page 1 of 8

C:\Documents and Settings\groccano\Local Settings\Temp\notesFFF692\~9664487.doc




109e. a The ree- th t Status Repor ix- h Bud

tatus Report. an ine- Bud tatus Report sho

cumulative Fiscal Year 2010-11 General Fund deficit of greater
th 5 million edit towa the milli umulati

eficit will be given for ing an id-vear deficit without
lavo Su di ill be in the a e_defici
reduction ieve ithout | s, id-vea fs e
used to reduce the deficit above $25 million, but may_not
acco 1] than si 6 cen the ions use

to balance the deficit above $25 million. In the event of layoffs,
the City m‘!g‘ provide the PEC with complete and current

1091,
3.a. aboyve edia afier issui any laveff notice
re the ie isc 2011~ ener und defici
t i il schedule a etin ith_the ast o
we rior e scheduled meetin i ill_provide the
i et information. This meeti i e i iti
i a nfer session ired nd/o i
eeme ur of the eeti will_be t
identify alternatives {o gddit;'ggg! job loss (including, but not
limited to, reductions in City contracts, potentjal incentives for
italics = moved existing language bold, double underline = new language
strivckoutitalies = existing language prior section struck-out = removed language
Page 2 of 8

C\Documents and Settings\groccano\Local Settings\Temp'\notesFFF6921-~9664487.doc




»

volunta e re and measures to increa ity reven

and t inimize the number 2 impact o necessa
additi | lavoifs:

109g. C. T'he Annual Salary Ordinance (ASQ) passed as_part of the

City’s adopted budget inclides mid-vear layoffs during Fiscal

ear 2010-11, based on positions authorized in the ()

uch of; a 0 cee

109h.

109i.

109j.

italics = moved existing language bold. deuble underline = new language
strueck-out—italics = existing language prior section stmeleout = removed language

Page 3 of 8
C:\Documents and Seftings\groccano\Local Settings\Temp'\notesFFF692\~9664487 doc



1 ac i i ith a e [

italics = moved existing language bold, double underline = new language
struck-out-italies = existing language prior section steueleout = removed language
Page 4 of §

C\Documents and Settings\groccano\Local Settings\Temp\notesFFF692\~9664487 doc



HIH.

193,

SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL LEAVE FOR M.D., D.O. AND D.DS.
CLASSIFICATIONS

Full-time employees who serve in classifications which require a valid license as an
M.D., D.O., or D.D.S. shall be allowed to take a maximum of forty (40) hours
educational leave with pay per fiscal year to attend formally organized courses, institutes,
workshops or classes that relate to the duties required by their classification, provided
that such employees have been employed by the City for at least ninety (90) continuous
calendar days before they are entitled to take such educational leave. M.D.’s, D.O.’s and
D.D.S.’s who are employed on a part-time basis shall be allowed a proportionate amount
of the forty (40) hours educational leave if they have been employed at least an average
of twenty (20) hours a week during the preceding six (6) months.

111.J. EMPLOYEE DEVELOPMENT

199. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Empioyee Development Fund above, for fiscal
years 2008-2009 and, 2009-2010, 2010-2011 and 2011-2012 the Employee Development
Fund shall be suspended. : :

201. The parties agree that the remaining funds of the Supplemental Training Fund shall be
suspended as of close of business May 19, 2008--and continue to be suspended through
fis a -2 and 2011-2

ITI.N. HEALTH AND WELFARE

207.  For "medically single"/Employee Only employees, i.e., benefited employees who do not
receive dependent health care benefits paid by the City, the City shall contribute all of the
premium for the employee's own health care benefit coverage_for Fiseal Year 2010-
2011.

italics = moved existing language bold, doyble underline = new language

struck-out—italics = existing language prior section struele-out = removed language

Page 5 of 8

C:ADocuments and Settings\groccano\Local Settings\Temp\notesFFF692\-9664487.doc




207a. The Citv and the ion wil no lat an Jan 2 concludin I
Ja 20 0 identify chan 0 MOU-negotiate emi avmenis tha

IILR. HOLIDAYS AND HOLIDAY PAY -

Unpaid Legal Holidays
228.  For Fiscal Years 2010-2011 2009-2039 and !!! 1-2012 2011-2012, “new plan” employees (i.c.,

employees who became members  of SFERS on-or after November 2, 1976) and
employees who are members of PERS shall observe the following twelve designated
“unpaid holidays:

FY 2010-2011

July 4 (July 4, 2010);

first Monday in September (Labor Day) (September 6, 2010);

the second Monday in Ocrober (Columbus Day) (October 11, 2010); L!;g _the third

E¥-2000-2010-FY 2011-2012

July 4 (July 4, 2609201 1);

first Monday in September (Labor Day) (September 57, 20092011);

the second Monday in October (Columbus Day) (October 10 12, 2009 2011); the

-mmu_._._.__n—_wmmmm.._—___ﬁ-m“_—.__._,m“

the thlrd Monday in February (Presidents’ Birthday) (February 20 152619

2012); the last Monday of May (Memorial Day) (May 30, 2012)

consideration o Class 2598 Medical Examiners foregoine a diti a

step under this MOU, for fiscal Years 2010-2011 and 2011-2012, the Class 2598

b
2
0
ol

]

italics = moved existing language bold, doubie upderling = new language
strnel-ont-italies = existing language prior section stmeleont = removed language -

Page 6 of 8 .
C:\Documents and Settings\groccano\Local Settings\Temp\notesFFF692\~9664487.doc




V.D. DURATION OF AGREEMENT

269. This Agreement shall be effective as of July 1, 2006, and shall remain in full force and
effect through June 30, 20332012.

italics = moved existing language bold, double underline = new language
struek-ont—italies = existing language prior section strucleout = removed language
Page 7 of 8

C:\Documents and Setlings\groccano\Local Settings\Temp\notesFFF692\~9664487 doc




FOR THE CITY FOR THE UNION

Martin Gran Date Patricia Hernandez Date
Chief Negotiator Chief Negotiator
Micki Callahan Date

Human Resources Director

Martin Gran Date
Employee Relations Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Dennis Herrera, Ciiy Attorney

NS 5/ é/ g

-Pc;r Ehzabeth Salveson, Chief Labor Attorney Date

italics = moved ex:stmg language w new language
struek-outritalies = existing language prior section = removed language
Page Bof §

C:ADocuments and Settings\groccano\Local Settings\Temp\notesFFF692\~9664487 doc



